
CHAPTER 117

SENATE BILL No. 430

AN ACT relating to crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; concerning aggravated
criminal threat; amending K.S.A. 21-3419a and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 21-3419a is hereby amended to read as follows: 21-
3419a. (a) Aggravated criminal threat is the commission of one or more
crimes of criminal threat, as defined in K.S.A. 21-3419 and amendments
thereto, when a public, commercial or industrial building, place of assem-
bly or facility of transportation is evacuated as a result of the threat or
threats.

(b) Aggravated criminal threat is a severity level 6, person felony
when the loss of productivity measured by the total wages and salaries of
all persons evacuated as a result of the threat or threats for the period of
evacuation is less than $500.

(c) Aggravated criminal threat is a severity level 5, person felony when
the loss of productivity measured by the total wages and salaries of all
persons evacuated as a result of the threat or threats for the period of
evacuation is at least $500 but less than $25,000.

(d) Aggravated criminal threat is a severity level 4, person felony
when the loss of productivity measured by the total wages and salaries of
all persons evacuated as a result of the threat or threats for the period of
evacuation equals or exceeds $25,000 5, person felony.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 21-3419a is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the Kansas register.

Approved April 22, 2008.

Published in the Kansas Register May 1, 2008.


